

## Proclamation

WHEREAS: THE NATIONAL SAFETY TOWN CENTER IS A NON-PROFIT ORGANIZATION DEDICATED TO PROMOTING THE IMPORTANCE OF PRESCHOOL AND EARLY CHILDHOOD SAFETY EDUCATION; AND

WHEREAS: THE SAFETY TOWN OBJECTIVES ARE:

To introduce the importance of safety awareness to our young people;

To allow our teenagers, who serve as volunteer instructors, the opportunity to further their knowledge and awareness of children and safety;

To include parents in classes with their children to better understand their children's physical and mental development as relates to safety capabilities;

TO ENCOURAGE "COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT" BY PROVIDING BUSINESS, INDUSTRY, ORGANIZATIONS, CITY AND SCHOOL OFFICIALS, ETC., AN OPPORTUNITY TO WORK TOGETHER IN ORGANIZING AND CONDUCTING THIS EXTREMELY IMPORTANT PROGRAM FOR THEIR COMMUNITY; AND

WHEREAS: THE SAFETY OF OUR MOST PRECIOUS RESOURCE...OUR CHILDREN...IS
OF GREAT CONCERN TO EVERYONE; AND

WHEREAS: THE NATIONAL SAFETY TOWN CENTER OF CLEVELAND, OHIO, IS SPONSORING A NATIONAL SAFETY TOWN WEEK, SEPTEMBER 21-27, 1980;

NOW, THEREFORE, I, ALBERT H. QUIE, GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA, DO HEREBY PROCLAIM THE WEEK OF SEPTEMBER 21 THROUGH 27, 1980 TO BE

## NATIONAL SAFETY TOWN WEEK

IN MINNESOTA, AND HAVE ASKED LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR LOU WANGBERG TO PREPARE THIS PROCLAMATION FOR MY SIGNATURE AND DISSEMINATE THE SAME. FURTHER, I URGE ALL CITIZENS TO JOIN IN THIS IMPORTANT PROGRAM TO PROMOTE SAFETY IN OUR COMMUNITIES.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. We have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed this tenth day of September in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred and eighty, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

Jean anderson Krawe 1750 Low Jangbug